OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT 1D CODB PAGE OF  PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ‘ 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJBCT NO. ([ applicable)
A103 See block 16¢ 06-09RL14655.025
6. ISSUED BY CODE} 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than Item 6) CODEl
U.S. Department of Energy Same as item 6.
Richland Operations Office DOE Contracting POC: Andrew H. Wirkkala
P. O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80 (509) 373-7835
Richland, WA 99352
s, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code) (V) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Washington Closure Hanford LLC (WCH)
2620 Fermi Avenue 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Richland, Washington 99354

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N, DE-AC06-05R1L14655

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FA-CILITY CODE 03/23/05

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, l:] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
01250 1110832 $2,500,000.00 25400 0001526 RLA41
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
73 TATHIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. INTTEM 10A.

X | 52.243-2 Changes —Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987) —~ Alt 1 (Apr 1984)

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN
1TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, (] is required to sign this document and return _0__ copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

Reason for Modification: To issue a Change Order to increase the Not to Exceed (NTE) dollar amount and provide funding for work associated
with Phase TIT of the Columbia River Component; {Note: modification number A0G6 provided the initial Phase III Notice to Proceed with an
NTE of $2.5M; modification number A100 provided an additional NTE amount of $2.5M;] A Change Order is hereby issued under the
Changes Clause with an authorized budget NTE amount of an additional $2.5million, for a total NTE of $7.5M. Tota! obligated funds are
increased by $2,500,000.00, from $809,856,333.37 to $81 2,356,333.37. WCH is authorized to perform the work identified in this modification
up to this NTE amount. Do not exceed the total NTE value without approval from the undersigned via a modification to increase this amount.
Notify the undersigned in writing with your rationale if the NTE amount is insufficient for you to proceed with the identified work.

The total obligated amount cited in contract clause B.2(a) has changed. A replacement page B-2 is provided.

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item SA or [0A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7ype or print) {6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFRICER (Type or pring

Andrew H. Wirkkala, Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNKTED STATES OF AMBRICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

[N
BY 4 \ A 7/ 2 ?/0 7
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Oﬂice’r)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR}




River Corridor Closure Contract Page2
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655
Modification Number A103

Modification A103 obligates an additional $2.5M in funding (in addition to the $2.5M
obligated by modification number A066 and the $2.5M obligated by modification
number A100) for the Columbia River Component, Phase III Work. The Notice to
Proceed was previously provided in modification number A066. The work scope
described in modification number AO66 remains unchanged.




River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
DE-AC06-05RLI14655 , A103

B.2

B.3

B.4

(a)

(o)

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from
all Cost Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B
and elsewhere in this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the
pension cost for incumbent employees will not be separately funded and is
included in the funding amounts shown in the Funding Profile, Section J,
Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the
personnel, materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or
incident to, providing its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work
will be identified by Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table
B.2 and detailed in Section J, Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(a)

(b)

Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the
amount of $872,356,333.37 have been allotted for obligation and are available
for payment for services provided from the effective date of this Contract through
the period estimated to end September 30, 2009.

Pursuant to the clause in Section |, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in
the amount of $203,000,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for
payment of allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work
from the effective date of this modification through the period of performance for
the Recovery Act work, contained in Section F.

Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear
Hazards Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department
of Energy (DOE) hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds
shall be subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress
that DOE may legally spend for such purposes,

ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(a)

If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee
structure. Separate additional subcontractor fees for individual team members
will not be considered an allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor,
supplier, or lower-tier subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate
of any team member, any fee or profit paid to such entity wili not be considered
an allowable cost under this Contract.

The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (@) does not apply to members of
the Contractor's team that are: (i) small business{es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of
an approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled
Mentor-Protégé Program; (iii) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-
fixed price or firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined
at FAR 2.101.

INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(a)

“Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all
requirements described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily
reserved for Contract closeout and final payment) on or before September 30,
2015. Completion of Contract Requirements is a condition precedent to earning
any of the Group A and Group B incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) and (d).

B-2




Lre60v887

0190496

15608286 ULr6R0'VE8T Lr660'188'2

0190486 T4 10po?) Jusididay 10} 12301

10b32y “Anug Butpoday Joj pe101

om,wmv..\.\,m.. 16604882 mm”mwm..mm 41 80Kk} pung Joj jejo)
Oeilgeegs 000, STEYL98EE" OVYZPOGAT U0 fonuonpuaied wesboid 1o} fejol
071868 £8'869°281- 000 £9'869°781- £9'19¢°¢6 0000000 1182000 0000000 00%SC OVFTYOSAZ 182014 di  0SZi0 1oLiZy
00°008'996'¢ 0£'862'990°C 000 0£'86.'990° 0L} 0000021 A Sutod [onuonfuaied weibold Joj jeio
00°008'990' 00°008'590° 00'008'990' 000 0000000 9251000 0000000 OOYSZ  LiygberA3  0Z90ML  dl 0SZI0 lOLizy
0Ly [UaS ol 0000000 9241000 Zre0Ty0  002Se 8574747 E] 0Z90LiL dL G520 1ohigy
: SiEevR0g 41 :edAy pung 10§ fe301
LR 0000000CH :Julod tonuogpusied weibold Jop jejo]
£3480'7 £8480°C 0000000 0000000 0000000 00ZSC  GOOE00LOH 234901y 41 05010 118 ¥A4
00:000 000 BRE ooooom 0000000YH :Ju10d jonuousIE 4 twesboid 1o [£J0)
000 00'000'¢ 0000000 0000000 0000000 G0YSZ  000LOOIVH 54901 41 05010 RilR YA
¥6'4SC: Ag :2dk] pung Jo} ejoy
\ : YBIST 00000000 310 10U0DAUBIE Y WweiBoxg 10} [E10)
Y615 0-LOYS06L668MAYOY  L9E0CY0 0000000 0000000  00¥SC 00080¥00Y Legozil  AE 95500 E1}8%A4
JqejreAy pastady asuey) SUOLAIF SGO PaIseduy QUM 12pIO 0IM  19foay s SSED uvy Wels0ld 13 openy Apug
™oL e Eaan el G SurnuSeyg A>vdoy ooy fqo Sy $op pung  dy
souyo suousiadQ pueyory 1 Ameg iy

W 8TLS710 18 6007 €7 1ndV (4o pajeroudg uodey

pojury d4nsof) oI SuUTYSLAL - SSOFI T

100040y wodey

- TS
730 1 98eg

[re1a( - 110day uvlg [BOUBULY

€01V JOQUITN UOURILPON J0RHU0D
LO ‘YOI [BOSE] $T LI uRjd jEIouRULT

600C Teax [eosty




o : ,;;‘,;mm.ww.vmémm.pw ; projuey ains0)D uolBulySeA - SGOYLTY 104 jBIOL

VATREN T8,

K68 resl

BrSelesl iz

£YSELESLIE T 13po2 uaidiey 104 je30]

00:000°005'7

ILTEN

£95Y9'¥£9'5 ’ A d1 :ad&] pund sof ol

10842y Aapu3 Buipoday 10) jejo)

§£899'509°081 1S 1811600 12 000000052 . ersiireel PYeLbEETs LLPZHOSAT U104 [01JU0DUBIE WieiBoig 10} [2I0)
98°€LL°0€ 00°0 000 000 99'€2L°0¢8 0000000 4281000 €L047¥0 20028 LLPEY0SAS Te80LLL 4L 6sZi0 102344
90°/¥5'88 000 006 000 90'279'88 0000000 9251000 ZL0IZY0 TOOZE S LLVZYOSA3 cEg0LLE di 0521 L08icy
SE'8ES'1S 000 000 000 5£'885°15 0000000 9281000 120420 20028 LIPZYOSAT 78041 4t 0SZ10 108ley
1180167 000 000 000 I¥I60'167 0000000 8z51000 QL0420  700Z€ LiYEvOSA3 Ce80iit di  0sZig 10812y
SLESOYYE 000 000 000 SLESO'YYT 0000000 8251000 8804Z¥0  2002e LAYCYOSAS TeeoliLl dL 05210 L08icy
OFSLIVEL BY 799167 000 59199 165 60°08€'929 0000000 9251000 $ECIZHO  00VSC LLFCPOSAZ CEB0LLE dL 0SZi0 L08icy
86'4¥S 000 000 000 66'255 0000000 8251000 2LE1ZY0 00VSe YEv0SA3 7e80Lll 4L 0sZi0 108iZy
WG'Z = (FEN/LAN) HOM 404 Buipund jejusialod - 6002 AY
1876882811 00'758'29Y"LLL 00°000°005°Z 00'258°296'891 180871088 0000000 9251000 0000000 00¥SZ LLPEY0SAS cegotit  dl 05210 tosiey
51991 000 000 000 6199} 0000001M3 SJUt0d jonuonusied weibold 1oj [ejo)
26101 600 00°0 000 <6'10L 0000000 6£51000 2181290 00vSe S0ZL00IM3 29701 Ll 4L 05¢10 L0812y
Y9 000 1Z%9 0000000 8£51000 £9L0ZYS  00¥SC  90CLO0IM3 7901 dL 0S¢I8 Logley
4 08'ELGH L 2 000 ,N,.ougm,mvwm‘: Ll N3 oA pund J0j 2301
mcpcmm_,m: : ST 000 COL08CIS L LIPTPOSAT utod jonuonusieg weibold 10§ fejo
0069203 00°000°565 000 00°000'565 00'69.'8 0000000 9251000 10420 20028 LYEr0SAd Ze80Lit NI ISTI0 10812y
DO00V'0LS 00°00Z'6L5 000 00°007°815 000021 0000000 8261000 £L042F0  Z00Ze LLPZP0SAS ZESOLLL NI Z6ZiC t08icy
08091'52L 0000004, 000 00000042 0808159 0000000 9251000 L0420 2002¢e LFZP0SAS ZEQ0LLL N3 IS L08icy
00000°0€6 00000508 000 00°000'508 £0°000°5C4 0000000 9251000 LI04ZY0  2007€ LLYZF0SAS ZE80LkL N3 ASTI0 10812y
BEYS8'61L 00000029 000 00°000°029 6586 0000000 9251000 0404T¥0  C00ZE LLPZPOSAZ 7€80LL NI LSTI0 10812y
00°692'¢06 00000058 000 00°000°088 00’6925 0000000 9251000 690420  2002E LLYZP0SA3 ZEQOLLL N3 S0 LosLey
6757568 00°00¥'89- 000 00°00¥'89- 67'526'46) 0000000 9Z51000 890/2¥0  200CE - LL¥ZPOSA3 cegotil N3 5210 10812y
yeeTeiese 00°008'080'7 000 00008080y YETTLZ00'L3 0000000 9ZSL000 - 0000000 00¥SZ  LL¥Cy0SA3  ZESORLL N3 /5010 L0ley
m%wm.w..v 000, 000 0070 - BL8RYY 77 :dAy pund 10} je10]
8, 9007 000 000 00:0 81889 000000009 :Jutod JoluonjuRIe4 Wweifiosd 10} 101
081812 000 00°0 000 094817 TINNDDYSHOV  LSSIZP0 0000000 LIELTY0  00VSE 00090£009 8480241 7T 86950 10812y
L0v9 000 000 000 10148 THHNCHOGYSEOY 9851200 0000000 LIELCY0  00VSC 00090£009 8150243 7  8BYSO 1081y
166281 000 000 0600 L6628t dVSHAYOV  S5S51Zv0 0000000 L1E1ZP0  00¥Se 00090£009 8450211 7T 85YS0 Husivad
JIYEBPEAY pasiavy sfueyg) $NoARIg ) SqQ) parsoduy IdQuInN 9pIO odm  wfeag as;y sseD uvg weidoxd I3 °poD Anuy
[LALA R o (RS | SR = e Suruuidag A3y ®wry °fqo Koedoy Soy puny 3dy
W STLEEO 18 6007 €7 Judy 1o payeisusg podey PAOJUEH 210507y BOIFWYSEA - SSOPTIA E&EMMMMMHH c“w“wcwwﬁawwwhm
1000459 Hodoy - m:ww@m - whOQUMM uslg mﬁm@ﬁ&ﬁm L0 YIUOA TeSET 7 Llaquung delg roueuey

3o 7 38eq

600T Tea Tedsty






